Operating Instructions
Power supply type DSPq-120-24-block
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH, Cologne
Im Gewerbegebiet Pesch 14
50767 Köln
 Version 1.00.02
 Issue date: 05.03.2013
Operating Instructions DSPq-120-24-block Table of contents

5 Marking
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code DSPq-120-24-block
CE classification: c0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
BVS 12 ATEX E 080
IECEx BVS 12.0053
Ex classification:
 ATEX direction 94/9/EC e II 2 G Ex q IIC T4 Gb
 IECEx  Ex q IIC T4 Gb
6 Power supply
6.1 Input values
 Uin: 90 - 253 VAC / 47 - 63 Hz
  120 - 250 VDC
 Iin: 3 A (at 115 VAC) at 5 A load
  1.5 A (at 230 VAC) at 5 A load
6.2 Output values
 Umax: 24 VDC (+/- 5%)
 Imax: 5 ADC
Operating Instructions DSPq-120-24-block Ambient conditions
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_DSPq_120_24_block_en_V_1_00_02.docx / 05.03.2013 Page 5 of 20
7 Ambient conditions
7.1 Temperature range
The ambient temperature range is -25°C ≤ Ta ≤ +60°C at any installation position.
7.2 Type of protection
IP54
8 Safety Advice
This chapter is a summary of the key safety measures. The summary is supplementary to
existing rules which staff also have to study.
The safety of persons and equipment in hazardous areas depends on compliance with all
relevant safety regulations. Thus, the installation and maintenance staff carry a particular
responsibility, requiring precise knowledge of the applicable regulations and conditions.
8.1 Installation and operation
Please note the following when installing and operating the device:
 The national regulations for installation and assembly apply (e.g. EN 60079-14).
 The DSPq-120-24-block power supplies may be installed in zones 1 and 2.
 If the DSPq-120-24-block is damaged, the device must no longer be operated !
 Appropriated Switch boxes or connection compartments must marked with:
“Before opening appropriated switch boxes or connection compartments of the
ReaderBox isolate all non intrinsically safe circuits and wait 25 minutes ! “
 The equipotential bonding connector of the device must be connected to the equipotential
bonding conductor of the hazardous area. The earthing cable must have a minimum cross
section of 4 mm² and be fitted with a suitable cable lug.
 The cables must be arranged in such a way that there will be no static charges that may
result in a propagating brush discharge.
 National safety and accident prevention rules.
 Generally accepted technical rules.
 Safety instructions contained in these operating instructions.
 Any damage may compromise the explosion protection.
Use the DSPq-120-24-block power supply for its intended purpose only (see "device function").
Incorrect or unauthorized use and non-compliance with the instructions in this manual will void
any warranty on our part.
No changes to the DSPq-120-24-block power supply are permitted.
The DSPq-120-24-block power supply may only be installed and operated in an undamaged,
dry and clean condition !
8.2 Caution
"Do not open ! This device has been permanently sealed and cannot be repaired."
“Isolate supply and all Ex e and Ex i circuits, wait 25 minutes before opening switch boxes or